

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION

STATE OF KANSAS, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:24-cv-00150-DMT-CRH

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A STAY OF THE  
FINAL RULE AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

I. Legal Background..... 1

    A. The Affordable Care Act ..... 1

    B. Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals..... 4

    C. The Final Rule ..... 5

II. Litigation History ..... 8

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing And Fail To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm..... 9

    A. North Dakota and the other States cannot establish standing or irreparable harm based on alleged incidental effects of the Final Rule ..... 10

    B. The States operating SBEs have not demonstrated standing or irreparable harm based on alleged administrative costs ..... 16

II. Venue Is Improper Because No Plaintiff With Standing Resides In North Dakota ..... 20

III. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits ..... 21

    A. The Final Rule is within CMS’s rulemaking authority and lawful ..... 21

    B. CMS properly explained its reasoning in the Final Rule ..... 25

IV. The Equities And Public Interest Do Not Favor Issuing A Stay Or An Injunction..... 27

V. Any Preliminary Relief Should Be Appropriately Limited..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Action v. City of Phoenix*,  
481 F. Supp. 3d 962 (D. Ariz. 2020)..... 24

*Adventist Health Sys./SunBelt, Inc. v. HHS*,  
17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 28

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 30

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 11

*B&D Land & Livestock Co. v. Conner*,  
534 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Iowa 2008)..... 9

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) ..... 10

*Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.*,  
638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*California v. Texas*,  
593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... 12, 15

*Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.*,  
580 U.S. 451 (2017)..... 18

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 9

*Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.*,  
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc) ..... 27

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 17

*Dayton Area Chamber of Comm. v. Becerra*,  
2024 WL 3741510 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2024)..... 20

*Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections*,  
2020 WL 4288103 (M.D.N.C. July 27, 2020)..... 16

*Dorsey v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 260 (2012)..... 24

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 25

*Estrada v. Becker*,  
917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 23

*Evanoff v. Minneapolis Public Schools*,  
11 F. App’x 670 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 25, 26

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 25

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 11, 14, 17

*Florida v. Mellon*,  
273 U.S. 12 (1927)..... 10, 11

*Ga. Republican Party v. SEC*,  
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 29

*Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis*,  
940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*Henderson v. Stalder*,  
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 19

*In re Am. River Transp. Co.*,  
800 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 24

*Kansas v. Garland*,  
2024 WL 2384611 (E.D. Ark. May 23, 2024)..... 20

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 1, 2

*La. ex rel. La. Dep’t of Wildlife & Fisheries v. NOAA*,  
70 F.4th 872 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 15

*Livonia Prop. Holdings, LLC v. 12840-12976 Farmington Road Holdings, LLC*,  
399 F. App’x 97 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 28

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

*Lyng v. Payne*,  
476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... 28

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 29

*Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,  
590 U.S. 296 (2020)..... 24

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 28

*Marzurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 9

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 15

*Massachusetts v. Laird*,  
400 U.S. 886 (1970)..... 10, 11

*Maybelline Co. v. Noxell Corp.*,  
813 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 20

*MD/DC/DE Broad. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
52 F.4th 362 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 11, 13

*Missouri v. Yellen*,  
39 F.4th 1063 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 15

*Morehouse Enter., LLC v. ATF*,  
78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 9

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) .....9, 11, 15, 18

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 1

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 27

*O’Neill v. Battisti*,  
472 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1972) ..... 20

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 14, 19

*Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D, S.D. v. Rounds*,  
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 11

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 24

*Rare Breed Triggers, LLC v. Garland*,  
639 F. Supp. 3d 903 (D.N.D. 2022) ..... 20

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
591 U.S. 1 (2020) ..... 3, 5, 28

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 29

*St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff*,  
782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 29

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 13

*Texas v DHS*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 1021068 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024) ..... 12, 14

*Texas v. United States*,  
549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021) ..... 23

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Texas v. United States*,  
2023 WL 5950808 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2023)..... 5

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 11, 30

*United States v. Texas*,  
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 10, 15

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
669 F. Supp. 3d 781 (D.N.D. 2023) ..... 29

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 9

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... 8, 9, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1611 ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 36B ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1391 ..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1406 ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 18021 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 18031 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18032 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18041 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 18082 ..... 3

Idaho Code §49-303 ..... 22

Ind. Code § 9-13-2-92.3 ..... 22

Ind. Code § 9-24-11-5 ..... 22

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-237 ..... 22

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-240 ..... 22

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 186.4121 ..... 23

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17B-021 ..... 2

Mont. Code Ann. § 61-5-105 ..... 22

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-484.04 ..... 23, 25

S.D. Stat. § 32-12-1.1 ..... 22

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-50-331 ..... 23  
 Tex. Transp. Code § 521.101 ..... 23  
 Va. Code § 46.2.-328.1 ..... 23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 602 ..... 17

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 1.3 ..... 7, 21, 26  
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12 ..... *passim*  
 45 C.F.R. § 152.2 ..... 4, 5  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.20 ..... 4  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.105 ..... 3  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.106 ..... 2  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.160 ..... 2, 19  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305 ..... 19  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.310 ..... 19  
 45 C.F.R. § 155.410 ..... 2  
 45 C.F.R. § 156.110 ..... 3  
 61 Fed. Reg. 47,039 (Sept. 6, 1996) ..... 21  
 75 Fed. Reg. 45,014 (July 30, 2010) ..... 4  
 77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012) ..... 4  
 77 Fed. Reg. 52, 6134 (Aug. 30, 2012) ..... 5  
 87 Fed. Reg. 53, 152 (Aug. 30, 2022) ..... *passim*  
 88 Fed. Reg. 25, 313 (Apr. 26, 2023) ..... 5



89 Fed. Reg. 39, 392 (May 8, 2024).....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CMS, *Key Dates for Calendar Year 2024*,  
<https://perma.cc/B3UF-AC5U>..... 3

CMS, *State-based Exchanges* (Sept. 10, 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/WF4G-ZVDT> ..... 29

Cong. Res. Serv., *Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum* (2012),  
<https://perma.cc/42DA-L8V6> ..... 4

Idaho Driver’s Handbook (July 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/475W-EBV2>..... 25

KFF, *Marketplace Enrollment*,  
<https://perma.cc/6RY3-XHBW> ..... 18

Ky. Cabinet for Health & Family Servs.,  
*Updates on Plans to Transition to a State Based Exchange* (July 29, 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/3YLE-SU7A> ..... 19

Ky. Health Benefit Exch., *Financial Statements* (June 30, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/HH8B-SM6H>..... 29

Ky. Health Benefit Exch., *Immigrant Population Health Coverage* (accessed Sept. 12, 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/56GB-C4WN> ..... 18

Ky. Health Benefit Exch., *Programmatic Compliance Report* (June 30, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/D8E2-AF8M>..... 17

Mem. from Sec’y Napolitano (June 15, 2012),  
<https://perma.cc/PRR8-PBT7> ..... 4

North Dakota Dep’t of Public Instruction, *Financial Transparency*,  
<https://perma.cc/QAM7-99CY> ..... 14

Off. Mgmt. & Budget, *Circular A-4* (Nov. 9, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/M9MW-TQGP> ..... 17

State of Kansas, *Comment on Docket No. CMS-9894-P* (June 23, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/9Q8V-K5M2> ..... 15

USCIS Q3 Data,  
<https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/>

active_daca_recipients_fy2024_q3.xlsx .....	12
Va. Health Benefit Exch., <i>Informational Update July 2024</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/SY5W-CGBX">https://perma.cc/SY5W-CGBX</a> .....	17
Your Health Iddaho, <i>DACA FAQ</i> (Aug. 29, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/5RCV-2GPC">https://perma.cc/5RCV-2GPC</a> .....	18
